EQMet

IDAS

User Manual

Document 305201
Revision NC
April 2012







Warranties, Disclaimers & Trademarks
Copyright © 2008-2012 EQMet, LLC.

The trademarks used throughout this manual, registered or not, are: EQMet, Metrozet, Kinemetrics,
iDAS, TSA-100S-D24, Rockhound and Linux.

This publication is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied, including,
but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, or non-
infringement. Metrozet, LLC, Kinemetrics Inc. and its affiliates assume no responsibility for errors or
omissions in this publication or other documents which are referenced by or linked to this publication.

References to corporations, their services and products, are provided "as is" without warranty of any
kind, either expressed or implied. In no event shall Metrozet, LLC or Kinemetrics Inc. be liable for any
special, incidental, indirect or consequential damages of any kind, or any damages whatsoever,
including, without limitation, those resulting from loss of use, data or profits, whether or not advised of
the possibility of damage, and on any theory of liability, arising out of or in connection with the use or
performance of this information.

This publication could include technical or other inaccuracies or typographical errors. Changes are
periodically added to the information herein; these changes will be incorporated in new editions of the
publication.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be copied, photocopied, reproduced, transmitted,
transcribed, or reduced to any electronic medium or machine-readable form without prior written
consent.

Notice

We reserve the right to make improvements in the software described in this documentation at any
time and without notice. The information contained here is subject to change without notice.

The software described in this document is provided as a licensed item, in conjunction with this
equipment. It may not be copied or distributed for use on other than the equipment it was licensed for.

Disclaimer

Metrozet LLC and Kinemetrics Inc. shall have no liability or responsibility to you or any other person or
entity with respect to any liability, loss or damage caused or alleged to be caused directly or indirectly by
this documentation or the software described in it. This includes but is not limited to any interruption of
service, loss of business or anticipatory profits or consequential damages resulting from the use or
operation of such software or computer programs.

Warranty

We warrant each new EQMet product for a period of one year from date of shipment. Defects in
material or workmanship found within that period will be replaced or repaired (at our option) without
charge for materials or labor. Before returning any product to EQMet please request an RMA number
through EQMet Technical Support and make reference to this number in any following correspondence.
Once the warranty return of a product is authorized we will pay the round trip freight charges to the
factory for repair under warranty. If subsequent evaluation establishes that necessary repairs are due to
misuse, then the customer must assume all charges.

Insurance for all shipments, either first sale or repair, is the responsibility of the customer.



Other Equipment Manufacturers (OEM) included in systems (e.g. peripherals, options) are warranted
for 90 days from date of shipment.

OEM components may be warranted by the original equipment manufacturer.

OEM Software may carry its own warranty and the customer should sign any appropriate license
agreement(s) and return to software manufacturer. No responsibility is assumed for such third-party
software.

Software and software updates provided for EQMet products have a warranty period of one year. An
update shipped under warranty will be covered by the original system’s warranty for the balance of the
one year period.

Warranty claims shall be made on Software Change Request forms (SCRs). Problems reported by filing
an SCR within one year will be corrected free of charge. SCRs filed after the one year period will be billed
at the then-current rates.

Software corrections may be supplied via a software patch, or by shipping updated software.

Shipment of updated software will sometimes require hardware or configuration changes to the system.
Hardware changes may include, but are not limited to, memory and disk drives. Required hardware or
configuration changes are not included in the cost of a software update, and may represent an
additional cost to the customer.

Requests for Technical Support

All Technical Support questions should be directed via email to EQMet Technical Support at the address below. This includes
any hardware or software questions. The website and this manual contain information required to support the vast majority
of applications. Please note that phone support is not provided for EQMet products.

Technical Support: support@egmet.com
Website: www.egmet.com




iDAS USER MANUAL DocumenT 305201, RevisioN NC

Table of Contents

Warranties, Disclaimers & Trad@marks ........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et a b babababanes i
Y=Y (<12 SRR iii
SYSTEM DVEIVIEW ... ee e aeeeteeeeeeeseeseeeeeeeeee e e e e e e s e s e s e s e s e s eseseeesseaeaaeaesasaneeesaneees nannnnnnnnn 5
T =1 T T o TR Y=Y AU RSP 6
IDAS FIONT PAN@I ..ttt s et e e st e s b e e e ne e e s e e e sar e e s re e e nnn sareeeneean 7
LE DS ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e b e e bt e b e e bt e eh e e bt e ehe e eh et e h et eaE e S bt e bt et e e bt e bt e ke e eheeehe et enbe e bee bt eabeenneenes 7
POWT et e e s e e s s e e e b e e e s ae e e e nrenes 8
CONSOIE/SEIIAISUSB ...ttt ettt ettt et e s e e ettt e e e s e seeaaaeeeesssasasaaateeesssaassaaeteeesssasasresseeesssasassseneeesune 8
221 o 1= o 0 1= PSP P PRSP PPOPRRPRION 8
BT | Y= g 1Yo Tl [T = Lol YRS PURNE 8
EXEEINAI GPS ...ttt et b e b b e bbbt she e she e st san e eane eesaresaeenaee 9
SEAI SCIOW ettt b e b e b e s h e s at e s at e s et e ab e st e e e et et e e bt e bt e bt e bt e bt e be e s sbeereereenreen 9
OPErating ENVIFONMENT ...ttt et et e b et e et tereeeea e e et et e e e ae e e e et e e eaeaeee 10
Unpacking & INSPECting the UNit .....occuiiiiiiiiccee ettt e e e e tee e s s e e e e sbe e e e snnaeas 10
ClE@niNg ThE IDAS ...ttt e e et e e e st e e e e s bee e e e e abeeeeestaeesaabeeeeensbaaeeeraeeeearteeean seennrees 11
MINTENANCE SEIVICE. ... .ttt e et e e s s r e e e e e s s s b r et e eesssesnnres sens 11
SYSTEM CONTIGUIATION ... tiiee e e e e e s te e e e s bte e e e s beeeeesnbeeeeerteeeesareaeen oes 11
LR T2 o(T Yo l AU oTo T o 110V - RSP SP 12
Pre- & POSE-EVENT TIMIE oottt e s e e s e s e e e s e e e e snneeesenneeenan 12
(O 0 F=Y Y T I I T 1= =T o o= SRRt 12
System Configuration CHaNgES. ...t e e e et e e e e e e e s eantrae e e e e e sensaaaeeeeeeeans 12
CablE REFEIENCES ...ttt s e et e e st e e st e e e bt e e bee e s bt e sabeesabeeesmeeesabeesane sareenns 13
o XY=t g @o T o] o= ot o ] PP 13
YIS U 2 0] s 1o = @0e] oY g 1T o1 (o ] SH SRR 14
Ethernet LAN CONNECTON ... .viiiiiieiieeiiie sttt ettt ettt ettt e s e s e sne e e smn e e smneesareesaneeesanes 16
Digital SENSOr INTEITACE CaABIE ....ooiieeiiie et e e et e e et a e e e e aae e e e areee e nsaeeean 17
EXEEIrNQAl GPS CONNECTON ..ttt ettt ettt s e e st e s e s b e e smn e e smneesaneesaneeesanes 18
(DT 1Y o ¥ = £ PN 19

Page i






iDAS USER MIANUAL DocumenT 305201, RevisioN NC

Safety
These symbols may appear on EQMet equipment or in this manual:

When you see this symbol, pay careful attention. Refer to the similarly marked, relevant part
of this manual before servicing the instrument.

This symbol means a low-noise earth ground. The noted item should be grounded to ensure
low-noise operation, and to serve as a ground return for EMI/RFI and transients. Such a
ground does not work as a safety ground for protection against electrical shock!

I [>

This symbol means an alternating current (AC) power line.
This symbol means a direct current (DC) power line derived from an AC power line.

This symbol indicates an electrostatic sensitive device (ESD), meaning that when handling the
marked equipment you should observe all standard precautions for handling such devices.

A

This symbol indicates that a particular step/process or procedure is required to ensure the
installation maintains conformity to European requirements.

This symbol indicates that this referenced equipment or material should be re-cycled and not
thrown in the normal trash stream.

This symbol indicates that the step/process or equipment has an environmental consequence
« and steps such as recycling are required.

o 3 A

These safety-related terms appear in this manual:

NOTE: Statements identify information that you should consider before moving to the
next instruction or choice.

Caution: Statements identify conditions or practices that could result in damage to the equipment, the
software, or other property.

WARNING! Statements identify conditions or practices that could result in personal injury or loss of life.

Follow the precautions below to ensure your personal safety and prevent damage to the system. The
central unit is powered by a 15.5 VDC power supply assembly. The system also charges a supplied
external Sealed Lead Acid Battery (SLA) that can power the unit when the external power sources fail.

Power Supply Assembly

Plug the PSA’s power cord into AC outlets that will not apply more than 260 Vrms between the supply
conductors or between either supply conductor or ground. A protective ground connection (provided
through the grounding conductor in the PSA and its power cord) is essential for safe operation. The PSA
is designed for indoor use only; it must not be subject to immersion in water, high humidity, or
temperatures above 70°C.

External Battery

Follow the precautions in this manual when handling and replacing external batteries. Metallic
instruments of any kind could short the battery terminals, resulting in fire or explosion. Do not drop the
battery or attempt to disassemble it. The only correct replacement battery is a sealed lead-acid battery
with relief vents and ratings comparable to the original battery. Never try to use a non-rechargeable
battery with the unit.

Page iii



iDAS USER MANUAL DocumenT 305201, RevisioN NC

Grounding the Digitizer

When using the PSA to power the unit from the AC mains supply, remember that the unit is grounded
through the PSA power cord. To avoid electric shock, plug the PSA cord into a properly wired receptacle
where the protective earth ground has been verified. Do this verification before making any power
connections to the unit.

Use the Proper Power Cord

Use the power cord and connector supplied with PSA, or an equivalent IEC-standard power cord. Be sure
that it is in good condition.

Antenna, Phone & LAN Cabling

Never install antenna, telephone, or LAN wiring during electrical storms. Always ensure adequate
separation between antenna cabling, telecom cabling, or LAN cabling and high voltage wiring. Always
perform a safety check on telecom and LAN wiring to measure the voltage before working on the wiring.
Remember telephone wiring carries fifty (50) to sixty (60) volts of DC and the ring signal at ninety (90)
VAC can deliver a very uncomfortable shock. Power over Ethernet Cabling can carry DC voltages of up to
56VDC. To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to telephone-
network voltage (TNV) circuits. Ethernet LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and some WAN ports contain
TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when connecting cables.

Do Not Operate in Explosive Atmospheres

The unit and the PSA provide no explosive protection from static discharges or arcing components. Do
not operate the equipment in an atmosphere of explosive gases.

The EQMet iDAS system is not To Be Used For Life Support or Life-Critical Systems

These products are not designed for operating life critical support systems and should not be used in
applications where failure to perform can reasonably be expected to create a risk of harm to property or
persons (including the risk of bodily injury and death).

Page iv



System Overview

EQMet iDAS for seismic monitoring consists of up to four 3-channel, 24-bit digital seismic
accelerometers (TSA-100S-D24) interconnected via inexpensive CAT-5 cable to a central recording unit
for common timing, triggering, and storage. The system can be configured as an event recorder and/or
with real-time streaming output. Where internet service is provided (e.g., Broadband, GPRS, etc.) the
system can be securely accessed from anywhere via a web browser.

The Internet ready, Data Acquisition System (iDAS) system for seismic monitoring, is EQMet’s flexible
solution to these requirements and consists of a central multi-channel recorder and up to four digital
triaxial accelerometers. The iDAS recorder provides each digital sensor power and time over CAT-5
cabling. The instruments are connected in a daisy-chain configuration. A single battery and AC trickle
charger is provided near the iDAS recorder.

The table below lists the various components of the iDAS system and the typical configuration is
illustrated in the following figure.

ITEM | P/N DESCRIPTION Qry
1 112050-PL iDAS Central Data Recorder with 2X TSA Sensor Interface 1
2 150110-02-PL 24-bit Digital Triaxial Seismic Accelerograph (TSA) 2-4
3 150094-PL Cable, Sensor Interface to Dual RJ45F, 10ft AR
4 150093-PL Cable, TSA to Dual RJ45F, 10ft AR
5 112259-PL Power Supply, Wide Input AC Adapter with Battery Leads 1
6 841053 Battery, 12V, 60Ah (optional) AR
7 851437 Battery Box (optional) AR
8 N/A Cable, standard Ethernet for interconnect, variable length AR
9 111853 External GPS option 1
10 | 112293-PL Cable, Ethernet to RJ45M, 6ft (optional) AR
11 112294-PL Cable, Console to DBIF, 25ft (optional) 1

AR = As Required

Page 5



Upper level

110
VAC

Lower Level

Installation & Setup

Each of the TSA-100S-D24 sensors should be mounted in a location that provides convenient
connectivity to the central iDAS recorder and that is not generally accessible to the public. The
connection to the iDAS recorder is typically made using standard CAT5 computer cable (CAT6 cable for
longer lengths) as detailed in the Digital Sensor Interface section of this manual. The sensors are
powered from the iDAS recorder using low voltage DC and do not require an AC power connection.

The TSA mounting plate uses adjustable threaded screws to provide three kinematic contact points so
that the sensors can be leveled. EQMet recommends that the sensor mounting plate be leveled using a
good quality bubble level by adjusting these screws in order to minimize the sensor offset, but the
system will work correctly without this step.

Alternatively, single-point mounting adapter plates may be used as well.

Because the system has a single power source, each digital sensor requires power over the same
communication cable. And because 48V is supplied, there is potential for damage if inappropriate
appliances are connected. For this reason, the connections should be well protected i.e., housed within
junction boxes.

Page 6



iDAS Front Panel

The iDAS front panel consists of several status LEDs and mil-type connectors allowing you to connect
power, serial, Ethernet and digital sensor connections.

GPS

Digital Sensor Interfaces
LEDs

Ethernet

Seal Screw
Console/Serial/USB
Power

LEDs

The LEDs on the front panel provide the following information:
Power:

e OFF - No power

e Steady Green - Running off of external power or POE (Power Over Ethernet)
¢ Flashing Green - The system is starting up

¢ Infrequent Green - Running off of battery

Status:

e OFF - Working, no time source

e Steady Red - Power supply boot loader turned on. Used to load new power supply firmware
¢ Flashing Red - System fault detected

¢ Infrequent Red - System error detected

e Steady Green - Waiting to turn on. In initial start up delay or timed operation window

¢ Flashing Green - The system is starting up

e Orange — Super-capacitor is being charged

¢ Alternating Red and Green - The system is shutting down

Event:

e OFF - No events
¢ Flashing Green - Unused condition

¢ Infrequent Green - Events stored

Page 7



Ethernet Link (Green):

e ON - Ethernet 10Mb link detected
e  OFF - No Ethernet link detected

Ethernet Data (Amber):

e ON - Ethernet data transmission in progress
e OFF-Idle

Power
This connector provides access to external power input, and the external battery connection.

The external power input allows provision of an external DC power source that is used both to
operate the unit and charge a battery, if connected.

The external battery connection is used to connect a battery that will be float charged by the system
to provide operational autonomy in the case of temporary loss of external power.

Console/Serial/USB

This connector provides access to the console port connection, primary serial port, and USB device
interface.

The console port connection is used to provide access to the operating system console that is required in
initial setup of the system (before network interfaces are defined) and in certain diagnostic and
maintenance operations. The console port is not needed in normal operation. The console port is
/dev/console and the default baud rate is 38400.

The primary serial port is an RS-232 serial port that can be used by user application software for a variety
of purposes. The serial port supports full hardware handshaking. The serial port is /dev/ttySO and the
default baud rate is 9600.

The USB device interface is planned for future use and is not functional as of this manual version.

Ethernet

This connector provides low power 10Mb Ethernet connections.

Ethernet is typically used for connection to local equipment, such as local digitizers and/or a local hub
or switch for data transfer and unit configuration.

Digital Sensor Interface

This connector provides communication, power, and timing to the attached TSA sensors. And
because 48V is supplied, there is potential for damage if inappropriate appliances are connected

Caution: The Digital Sensor Interface connector supplies 48VDC power to Digital Sensor over CAT5
cabling with standard RJ45 connectors. Do NOT connect any Ethernet device to this interface or it will
be damaged.

Page 8



External GPS

The optional external GPS system provides same accurate timing with the benefit of allowing the GPS
engine/antenna to be located much further away from the digitizer. Distances of 1500 feet (~450m) are
possible using standard CAT-5 cable. The external GPS system is used to time align the data typically to
sub-microsecond accuracy.

External GPS Lightning Protection
The External GPS engine/antenna does not have built-in lightning protection, due to the high cost of
protective devices that can pass the low-level, high-frequency signals used in GPS systems. A
lightning protection kit is not available. The External GPS does have gas arrestors on all signal and
power pairs.

GPS Antenna Connection Cabling

The cabling between the digitizer and the GPS engine/antenna is done in three parts.

First, a cable between the EXT GPS connector of the digitizer terminates with a weatherized RJ-45
jack.

Second cable from the GPS engine/antenna terminated with another weatherized RJ-45 jack. This
jack mounts on the same bracket that mechanically connects to the engine/antenna with a short
length of % inch diameter pipe.

Finally, a customer selected length of CAT-5 cable with field installed weatherized RJ-45 plugs
connects two weatherized RJ-45 jacks. Field installable RJ-45 plug kits together with a crimping tool
and spare RJ45-plugs are included.

It is usually a good idea to secure the EXT GPS to CAT-5 connection against mechanical disturbance.

Once the CAT-5 cable is run, the digitizer and GPS engine/antenna can be connected to each end. This 3
part cable arrangement allows a contractor to run the CAT-5 cable using either ordinary RJ-45 network
connectors or the weatherized connectors using the crimping tool and instructions provided included in
the kit.

Seal Screw

The small screw located in the lower right of the front panel is the seal screw. It is used at the factory for
leak testing.

Caution: This screw should NOT be removed by the user as doing so may expose the internals of the
unit to the environment and damage it.

Page 9



Operating Environment
The iDAS needs to be installed in a location that provides the following environmental conditions.
The iDAS operating temperature range with the standard options is: -20 to +60 °C

This can be limited by user installed equipment. Replacing the storage cards with commodity cards can
reduce the operating temperature range.

The iDAS is configured to only charge an attached Sealed Lead Acid (SLA) battery from: -0.0 to + 40.0 °C

The unit will draw power from an SLA battery over the full operating temperature range but will show a
fault if it runs outside of the range: - 15.0 to + 50.0 °C

The unit should not be placed where it is exposed to direct sunlight and the external battery used should
be located in the same temperature environment as the unit and should again not be exposed to direct
sunlight.

The case of the unit is designed to meet the requirements of a NEMA 6P enclosure (equivalent to IP67).
The system can operate in humidity levels of up to 100%. The unit should be protected from rain and
snow and should not be allowed to stand in water for longer than one hour.

Unpacking & Inspecting the Unit

Before accepting the shipment the shipping carton should be examined for any obvious damage and this
should be recorded by the freight carrier.

The iDAS ships in a custom designed carton. This carton can be used to return the unit or to ship it to
other destinations. It should be carefully opened at the top so it can be re-used.

On top of the unit is an additional carton that will contain any accessories ordered with the unit such as
connectors, cables, AC/DC power supply. Please check the contents of this box against the packing list.

The iDAS is beneath this box packed in custom foam inserts. Carefully pull the unit and the inserts from
the box. The unit should have no signs of external damage.

The unit is then ready for installation.

When the packaging is no longer required please recycle the cardboard cartons and foam
insert appropriately.

Page 10



Cleaning the iDAS

Disconnect all power from the unit before cleaning it including the external battery. Then wipe off the
exterior surfaces with a mild detergent and a damp soft cloth. Do not use an abrasive cloth especially on
the label area as this will damage the unit. The external battery can also be cleaned with a mild
detergent and damp cloth following the precautions outlined in the battery maintenance section.

Caution: Possible water damage. Do not loosen the seal screw or end caps before cleaning the unit. Do
not use water to clean the inside of the recorder. Doing so will severely damage the unit!

The iDAS should not normally be opened so the interior of the unit should be clean. If dust or debris
does get inside the unit, we recommend you use a small "computer vacuum cleaner" to remove this
debris. Make sure you have turned the power off before vacuuming the unit.

Maintenance Service

As part of the applicable building code specifications, the iDAS system requires a yearly maintenance
visit. At this visit, service engineers approved by local municipality will perform all required
maintenance.

If your unit appears to need repair or service in between maintenance visits, please contact EQMet.

System Configuration

The factory default setup is as follows and may be changed by the user:

PARAMETER DESCRIPTION VALUE

Full Scale Measurement Range t4g

Sample Rate 200sps

Trigger Threshold 0.01g (0.25% FS)
Pre-Event Time 20s

Post-Event Time 30s

Data File Format EVT

Votes to trigger 1

Votes to detrigger 1

Trigger Filter Classic Strong Motion

Page 11



Triggered Recording

Pre- & Post-Event Time

The pre-event time determines how many seconds of data before the trigger criteria were met will be
recorded in the event file. It is set at 20s.

The post event time determines how many seconds after the system has de-triggered will be recorded in
the file. It is set at 30s.
Channel Triggering

The threshold trigger has two parameters for each channel. The first is the threshold trigger, which is
the level in percent of full scale that causes the channel to trigger. It is set at 0.01g or 0.25% of full scale
range which is 4g.

The second parameter is the threshold de-trigger. This is the value in percent of full scale the signal must
fall below after triggering for the channel to detrigger. It is set at 0.01g or 0.25% of full scale range which
is 4g.

The pre-trigger filter is set as the classic strong motion filter. At a sampling rate of 200 Hz, this puts the
band-pass at approximately 0.1 to 12.5Hz

Each channel is assigned one vote that it casts towards getting the system to trigger.

System Configuration Changes

iDAS functionality is provided by the Rockhound data acquisition software which was written by
Kinemetrics, Inc. The Rockhound software runs on the iDAS under the Linux operating system.

Linux provides control of system peripherals such as memory, storage, CPU and network services.

Rockhound provides all services related to data acquisition including collecting data from the TSA-100S-
D24 sensors, triggering, recording and telemetry. Rockhound is very flexible and allows the user to make
configuration changes to operational parameters, recording formats and methods and more. Rockhound
is configured through a browser-based interface.

By logging into Linux you may configure network services via the netconfig script to act as a DHCP client,
DHCP server or to use a static IP address. You will likely have to run netconfig once to initially set up the
network.

The default passwords are as follows (we strongly suggest you change them):

Use User name Password
Linux root kmi
Web server rock kmi

Basic Rockhound operation can usually be accomplished directly using the web interface. Significantly
more detail is available in the Rockhound User Manual, p/n 304702. A Rockhound training course is
recommended for advanced applications.

Page 12




Cable References

This section contains cable and connector reference material.

Power Connector

Connector: 851-07P14-12PX54-A7, 12 Pins, Shell 14, Rotated X, Blk, (8x1,4x1.6)
Mating Connector: 851-06EC14-125SX54, 12 Sockets, Shell 14, Rotated X, Blk (KMI 852173)

Power In from 8-18VDC source needs to be ~15.5V for Battery Charging. This connector uses pins as
power is supplied to the unit, charging current is only output from the unit when power has been
supplied through the connector. The power pins are provided with Reverse Polarity Protection, ESD & EMI
Protection, and protection from lightning induced transients using Gas Arresters.

The battery charging circuit is designed to charge and take power from a 12V SLA battery. (Observe all
safety warnings and cautions!) It features Reverse Polarity Protection, ESD & EMI Protection, and protection

from lightning induced transients using Gas Arresters.

The digital inputs and outputs are isolated from the system and have both ESD and EMI protection.
They are not protected against lightning induced transients.

Power Connector Description

Pin | Name Description Protection Comments

General Purpese Input - Gonnect to ENETEPINR+
A DIGIN 1+ General Purpose Digital Input 1+ ISO/ESD/EMI for Baler Sirulation

General Fumpase put - Connect o ENETEPTIR+ |
B DIGIN _1- General Purpose Digital Input 1- ISO/ESD/EMI for Baler Simulation
C TWPWR Power to PSE 1 Wire Device ESD/EMI Used to Cortral Kl Paner Options
D TWWDATA Data toffrom PSE 1 Wire Device ESD/EMI Used to Coritrol Kl Poer Options
E TWGND Digital Ground ESD/EMI Used to Corrol Kl Pawer Options
F PGP Protective Ground A Protective Ground Connection
G DIGOUT 1+ | General Purpose Digital Output 1+ | ISO/ESDIEMI General Purpose Output - can be wsed 25 Trigger
H DIGOUT 1- | General Purpose Digital Output 1- ISO/ESD/EMI General Purpose Output - can be wsed 25 Trigger
J FPPWWRIN 5-16%0C In to System RP/LIT/ESD/EMI System Pawer Input
54 FPBATPWR | Power to External Battery RE/LIT/ESDIEMI Charge OutputBattery Input
& FRPBATRTHM Power Return from Battery RE/LIT/ESDI/EMI Battery Retum
h FPPWRRTN | Power Return RP/LIT/ESD/EMI System Pawer Retum

Power Connector Pins

12

83 1 (% 20)
4016 #16)

FRONT PANEL PGUER

J

Power Connector Wiring Diagram

Digln_1+

Ligln_1-

JLALALY

TwFwr

TwData

TwiGnd

2673004201 DigQut 1+

01 DigOut 1-

FpPurin

FpBatFtn

eal-Uf - TP AF

Z|r [~

| D | D | D o o
=]

Ll Ly Ly Ll

]
0
i FpBat Fur
0
0

FpPuwrRtn

CURDELELRLXLY |

Page 13



Serial, USB, Console Connector

Connector: 851-07P14-18PX54-A7, 18 Pins, Shell 14, Rotated X, Blk

Mating Connector: 851-06EC14-185X54, 18 Sockets, Shell 14, Rotated X, Blk (KMI 852174)

This connector includes a full function R$232 port that can be used as a communication interface to the
system. The DSR line can also be monitored to turn the system on allowing the unit to function with a Q330
controlling power via the serial port connection.

The USB 1.1 interface is present to allow a laptop to connect to the unit via USB. (Future Software

Function)

The three wire RS232 console connection is also present for system set up and repair. This is not meant as a
port to be used for data input or output.

Pins are used as the USB interface supplies 5V to the unit so power is present on the connecting
cable. Protection levels for all pins are ESD/EMI only as long external cables are not supposed to

connect to these pins.

Serial/USB/Console Connector Description

Pin | Name Description Protection | Standard Comments
Connector
Pins
A #10CD Serial Port 1 DCD ESD/EMI DBS-1
B R1R®D Serial Port 1 Receive to Unit ESD/EMI DB9-3
15 ®1TXD Serial Port 1 Transmit from Unit ESD/EMI DB9-2
B] “10TR Serial Port 1 DTR ESD/EMI DB9-4
E H1COM Serial Port 1 Common ESD/EMI DB9-5
Eouted o PSOC for
F #1D5R-0MN | Serial Fort 1 DSR ESD/EMI DB9-E System Tum On
G K1RTS Serial Port 1 RTS ESD/EMI DB9-7
H XICTS Serial Port 1 CTS ESD/EMI DB9-B
d 1R Serial Port 1 Rl ESD/EMI DBE9-9
I LUSBDATA+ | USE Data Differential Plus ESD/EMI LUSBA-3 USE 1.1 Dewice Interface
L USE DATA- | USE Data Differential Minus ESD/EMI USBA-2 LUSE 1 1 Device Interface
i USBGND Power Return to USB Host/Hub ESD/EMI UsBA-4 USE 1.1 Dewice Interface
M LUSBVCC Power from USE Host/Hub ESD/EMI LSBA-1 USE 1.1 Device Interface
P PGP Protective Ground IEA, LUSBEA-Shield
Coreole for Systern
R CONRXD Console RS232 RX ESD/EMI DB-9(C) Pin3 Setup/Recowvery Cniy!
Corgale for Syztem
5 CONTXD Console R5232 T ESD/EMI DBE-9(C) Pin2 Setup/Recovery Crlyl
Coreale for Syeten
T COMCOM Console Commaon ESD/EMI DBE-3(C) Pin5 Setup/Recivery Cly!
I PGP Protective Ground IS, DB-9 Shell Usefor Both R5232%

Page 14




Serial/USB/Console Connector Pins

Cebn

18 @ 1 (# 20)

Serial/USB/Console DB-9 Connector Pins

1 2 3 4 5§
| |
ol  /Ne
o000
|
6 7 8 9
Pin Signal Pin Signal
] Data Carrier Detect 6 Data Set Ready
2 Received Data 7 Request 1o Send
3 Transmitted Dala 8 Clear to Send
4 Data Terminal Ready 9 Ring Indicator
5 Signal Ground

Serial/USB/Console USB Connector Pins

USB Sertex “A” and Serses “B” Connecter Termination Assigmoent

Number sgraname | TR
1 \EUS Red
2 - Vihzs
3 O+ Green
4 GhD Ea
snel Srieid Orain 'Wire

Rock Standard Seeia’ and LASE

J3

Serial/USB/Console Connector Wiring Diagram

K10CD

FARYD

HTHD

ATUTH

AT UM

ATLER-UMN

AIRTS

T|o||m|o|o|@|

ACTS

AIRI

ALF

AL

HUGnd

a51-0vy

HUAEP

COMRXD

CONTED

COHCORA

t:—im:u‘uzb

Page 15




Ethernet LAN Connector

Connector: 851-07P12-8PX54-A7, 8 Pins, Shell 12, Rotated X, Blk
Mating Connector: 851-06EC12-85X54, 8 Sockets, Shell 12, Rotated X, Blk (KMI 852175)

This pin definition supports the POE option on the Mil Type connector for a 10-Base-T
connection. The pins correspond to the 8 wires in the four pair cable. The transmission and receive pairs
are on the outside. This connector uses pins as power is present on the incoming cable. The
Ethernet connections are all isolated with a 1500V Transformer followed by semiconductor
transient suppressors. EMI protection is provided by high frequency ferrite beads on the

connector.

Wiring colors are per EIA T568B color code.

As there is no shield on a CAT-5(e) cable there is no need for a separate PGP pin. (Connector J4 on Front

Panel)

Ethernet LAN Connector Description

Pin |Name |Description Protection  [RJ-45 Pin & Wire |Comments

Color (T568B)
A E1RX+ |10 Base-T Ethernet Data Receive +  [ISO/ESD/EMI |Pin 3 White/Green
B E1RX- [10 Base-T Ethernet Data Receive - ISO/ESD/EMI |Pin 6 Green
C E1TX+ [10 Base-T Ethernet Data Transmit +  [ISO/ESD/EMI |Pin 1 White/Orange
D E1TX-  [10 Base-T Ethernet Data Transmit - [ISO/ESD/EMI |Pin 2 Orange
E TOE+ (10 Base-T Ethernet Spare Pair 1+ ISO/ESD/EMI |Pin 8 Brown Power over Ehemet Opfon
F TOE- |10 Base-T Ethernet Spare Pair 1- ISO/ESD/EMI (Pin 7 White/Brown | Power over Eemet Opéon
G SP+ |10 Base-T Ethernet Spare Pair 2+ ISO/ESD/EMI |Pin 4 Blue Power over Ehemet Opion
H SP- 10 Base-T Ethernet Spare Pair 2- ISO/ESD/EMI [Pin 5 White/Blue Power over Efemed Oplon

Ethernet LAN Connector Pins

Y 14

801 (#20)

J4

851-07 M 2-8 PRS- A7

(2-Gr

Ethernet LAN Connector Wiring Diagram

(6-Green Bx0-1

|| T

{1-OranneWithite TxD41

r2-0rande Twh-)

(Z-Broun/ibite TOE)
[i-Elug SP+)

oM

)

Standard "Ethernet" connector

Page 16




Ethernet Wiring Colors

uen | Qe | e | R | sooomme
(TS568B) (TS68B) Signal
1 | White/Orange | zz———==1 Transmit+ BI_DA+
2 Orange . Transmit- Bl DA-
3 White/Green | m———m==7 Receive+ Bl DB+
4 Blue e —=, Unused Bl DC+
5 White/Blue ] Unused Bl_DcC-
B Green (] Feceive- Bl DBE-
7 White/Brown | mr——ar Unused Bl_DD+
8 Brown e Unused Bl DD-

Digital Sensor Interface Cable

The TSA-100S-D24 sensors are connected to the central iDAS station using twisted pair wiring with four
twisted pairs, 24AWG or larger, with a resistance of 0.188 ohms/meter or less and a nominal high
frequency impedance of 100 ohms £15 ohms. Standard CAT5, CATSE, or CAT6 computer cable meets
these requirements. The connections are as follows

Usage RJ45 Connector |iDAS connector |Sensor connector
Pin Numbers pin number pin number
(10 pin Souriau) | (18 pin Souriau)
RS485 Tx Non-Inverting Pin 1 A M
Shared RS485 Tx and RS485 Rx | (Pair #3)
Non-Inverting (if half duplex)
RS485 Tx Inverting Pin 2 B N
Shared RS485 Tx and RS485 Rx | (Pair #3)
Inverting (if half duplex)
Ground Pins 7 and 8 D J
(Pair #4)
Plant HV in Pins 4 and 5 E K
(Pair #1)
PPS Rx Non-Inverting Pin 3 G S
(Pair #2)
PPS Rx Inverting Pin 6 K G
(Pair #2)

Page 17



iDAS USER MANUAL DoCUMENT 3052

External GPS Connector

Pin Name Signal Description

C | FMAGTPLC+ | 1 PPS Transmit + | Time Pulse from Acutime Gold to External GPS RS422 +

D | FMAGTPLC- | 1 PPS Transmit- | Time Pulse from Acutime Gold to External GPS RS422 -

Port B: Transmit
E | FMAGTXLC+ | + Acutime Gold Transmit to External GPS Receive RS422 +

Port B: Transmit
F | FMAGTXLC- | - Acutime Gold Transmit to External GPS Receive RS422 -

H | ToOAGRXLC- | Port B: Receive - | External GPS Transmit to Acutime Gold Receive RS422 +

J | TOAGRXLC+ | Port B: Receive + | External GPS Transmit to Acutime Gold Receive RS422 -

K | V24Plso DC Power +24 V power from External GPS To Acutime Gold

L | V24Glso DC Ground +24 V ground from External GPS To Acutime Gold

External GPS Connector Wiring Diagram

A BD1 g AuxOutLC
B BD2 » AuxGndLC
C BD3 X FmAGTPLC+
D BD4 FMAGTPLC-
E BD5 FMAGTXLC+
F BD6 M FmAGTxLC-
H BD7 TOAGRXLC-
J BD8 TOAGRXLC+
K BD9 X V24Plso
L BD10 V24GIso
M BD11 FmAIRTDLC
N~ BD12g TOARTDLC
P BD13p FmMARTPLC
R BD14 %
PGP
Eront (sockeis) viey
851-07A12-14SW54-A7

Page 18



iDAS USER MANUAL DocuMENT 305201, RevisioN NC

Drawings

P/N 112259-PL, AC Power Supply

REFERENCE UST

W OSSN VL W ESET ST L | ] | S|
e

LMD T CEOE PN ey Sl (aDY M e
TN LR S0 T W T R .
— 10 :3 -
- coeksTR W s 8"
" CREITIS ML - - NG, SHMRK /T L,
é - e AL e, MMk 1 /BT 3 10T LS IRACK
— (=W l"] £ ‘= o un v i W I' TUBING, WEAT Shihar 3/8°. ACHESNE ;
= B .- I e 1| CoNp, POWDR SeVLY, W A
H URED S WAL P B M RS VR
? p—
‘
2

MALE POWER INLET,

3 CONDUCTOR, EC 320 m:

1. AL MATERIALS AND SOLDERING TO BE RoHS COMPLMNT
2. SEE 700472, SPEC., ASSY., CABLE, W/CIRCULAR CONNECTORS

&U-E].ING WITH THE FOLLOWING FORMAT:
KINEMETRICS INC
ASSY 300000(=XX
REVISION X__X
ASSY# & REVE FROM PO. FIRST DRAWING REY. SECOND LOCATION BOM REV.

09wl SCAE THs (mantel T A
- o—\ = el w—] KKK KINEMETRICS, INC.
END OF BARE WIRE — LEEL o e
Lk A T S ——— = ﬁ = ASSY., CABLE, PWR SUPPLY
.Y {ﬂ AR Sy T W/l & BATTERY, ROCK
wjé I o SEE P/L 112259-PL ’é‘ s 112259 -
WHT - N/A SCALE: NONE | wEGHT /A |ELErE

Page 19



iDAS USER MANUAL DocuMENT 305201, RevisioN NC

P/N 150090-PL, iDAS Interface to TSA

L
[ i) x| wwsoetn

CORFECRON T0_ WHE SUE TO WATCH WG, SCE, SEEECO 40| - 380w

BT TR 1 - )
- 4= R0 =3 3
A = e skiacm A |

O -

>

[T

EaTavREAES

;i
i
[11I]

i
f w e
e

|

L 30" +/-0.5"

BASESTATION &
-1/2% MAX

A
e £ l &
r — — —
‘JLWI |M — — ‘jm 1,3.Fw
PN

- 2.25" MAX —=
FOR REFERENCE ONLY i FOR REFERENCE ONLY

B

j=—2.25" MAX—
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECFIED.
1. SLE 700471, SPEC., ASSY, CABLE, W/MOLDED CONNECTORS.
2. OVERMOLD COLOR TO BE BLACK, P1 & P2
3. CABLE ASSEMELY NON—RoHS COMPLINT

0 M Al Tl e CumenT N/A
KON X N S O Y S T MK KINEMETRICS, INC.
&mmmmmmzxm woace v iy, e e T Ll
. wou s Dot 40
& LABEL WITH THE FOLLOWING Pt — e ; : z: ASSY., CABLE, MOLDED
£\ vsa. win e Foown “P2° L, . S AR e TSA—BASESTATION
B. —= = NO CONNECT - e R Seasen e W WL 3 L
SiEuimReem | NOA B|] ™ | 150090 |a
Tk o 1 ek ¢ HO et N A ) [voen wa [em v o

Page 20



iDAS UsErR MANUAL

DocuMENT 305201, RevisioN NC

P/N 150094-PL, iDAS Interface to Dual RJ45F

REVISIONS
REFERENCE LIST e e — 5 ‘ e | weRo
- > 200100 W
ITEM) COMM# MFG__|Um|QTY, DESCRIPTION REFERENCE COMMENTS A CHLE LG & TOL CHGD FROM 5 +/-1'T0 9 +/-05, SEE £CD M. 4259 | - oo sace
1 |sP62730 L-COM | EA| 1 |CONN., DUAL RJ45, W/10 FT CABLE P1__ |OREQUIVALENT
2 _|851-06€C12-10P50-66 [SOURIAU| EA | 1 |CONN., 10 PIN, CABLE MOUNT P2 |OREQUIVALENT (W/O BACK SHELL)
9" +0.5'
P1 ©o
[ almum Naahi
— M /WHT oy
2 eRn 8 o, ~—— 2.25"10.5" —~| p,
R E T <l |25 | —
4 BLU D 22 1 '
= 5| BLU/wHT | E | = . .
05| 61 oRG l ] & o3 o8 A " +mx
= 7| BRN, G -5 ]
2 [&] {
~s I Stom: H Y | y
oag L ¥ © o .
£3l | 1 |[F© Size 12
nw 2! - (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
x| i T ®
S
| T
71
8
[ P2
= S a— ]
4
& it b 100
PROPRIETARY NOTICE
HE UICAET, WETHR PTDTRLE W Wn-SaTETALE SRECT
WD, DT PROVIINO S0 CIFIDTR PEIRsTER
A0S THE DOUTE PRPETY OF ENERLS L TH
FEEFT ok PESESn OF THS DODAENT DOES miT ConFER,
TRETR, 0% UCDST TIC WEC OF T DO (R THE TEOHCL
s SHim HBEW [T wer T BE MOWMIDUCED, B
O DKLOIED To CTHEWS FOR sy PSPRSE ECEPT THAT FOR
SHCH [T 15 LOED, w0 [T SHAll BE ROTUSED uPge [Bawedl
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. DO HOT SCALE THS DRAMNG | CONTRACT N/A KINEMETRICS. INC
1. MANUFACTURE PER 700471, SPEC., ASSY., CABLE, W/MOLDED CONNECTORS. UNLESS sPecipEp | DR BY - o/ A oy ? .
DIENSIONS ARE IN_ PICHES "/
2. OVERMOLD COLOR TO BE BLACK SURFICE FMSH: ) CHECKER v | o/
3. CABLE ASSEMBLY NON—RoHS COMPLIANT BROWK SHARP 015 k| pesiomr ™ o/11/20m
L ! A ey romnon e o o o T oo UGATE 10 RUS
LABEL WITH THE FOLLOWING: "P2° ] e | 2o e (sl v | oz
/E\ AL OVERMOLD DIMENSIONS, TYPICAL NOT EXACT L PN SZE TSA REV
- B 150094 |'A
N~ A SCALE: N/A |wz|ca-n' N/A |SHEEI'1°fI

Page 21




iDAS UsErR MANUAL

DocuMENT 305201, RevisioN NC

P/N 150093-PL, TSA to Dual RJ45F

REVISIONS
REFERENCE LIST N — o
ITEM [ MFG_[UM[QTY DESCRIPTION REFERENCE COMMENTS A |CE LG & TOL CHCD FROU 5 4/-1' T0 &' +/-05, SEE ECO W0. 4239 [=. - .. SEE,
1 [sP62730 1-COM | EA| 1 |CONN., DUAL RI4S, W/10 FT CABLE P1__ |OREQUIVALENT
2 |851-086C14-18P50-66 [SOURIAU| EA| 1 [CONN., 18PIN, CABLE MOUNT, RT ANGLE P2 |OREQUIVALENT (W/O BACK SHELL)
— 9" 0.5 -
P1
P2
== - R
. GR 8/C ¥
| 3] ORG/WHT W/ ¥ "3
u BLU w/C %] 1 P2 | 288" wax
= 5 N/C X1 o i
z | _Hg or wexH |8k !
BRAZWHT N/C ¥— o .
23| Hri T g (25 [elil—s =~
™~ 2 — N/C ¥— — < 175" max —f
N5 J | = . A1
o5 | Y K <5 Size 14 A
&w | 2 ok |58 {FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
g1 B = |8 . ]
BLU/WHT n/C
I 7i "{Cx_g 1 o —=-"‘
BRN w/c L 8 = 1387
I: n/e Y] © MAX |
P2
- / [E{EE
CHoareria be. 2000
& PROPRIETARY NOTICE
HE (9CAET, WETHY MDTEUL s —PaIpTaL SRECT
WTTTE, DEIE REVETWY A0 COTDTI, TR
RO THE COUTE PRFETY OF IPEMERLS G THE
FEET R PeSESion OF THS DOOAET DOES miT CnFBR,
TSR, IR CDSE THE VIC OF NE DOER (R THE TOOTCAL
Rl SHiw HBEW, T wer mIT 8E FMORIOUCED, B
o IKINE T MBS R ov WAPEE DCE'T THT R
WHCH T 15 LOWED, 40 [T SHall BE REVRRED UPg (Bl
NOTES: UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. DO WIT SCALE THS DRAMNG | CONTRAG N/A m KINEMETRICS. [NC
1. MANUFACTURE PER 700471, SPEC., ASSY., CABLE. W/MOLDED CONNECTORS. UNLESS CTUERWISE SPECINED il I Bl I i ! ’
2. OVERMOLD COLOR TO BE BLACK sumrace st %/ Cueckem | W | o
. CABLE ASSEMELY NON-RoHS COMPLIANT BREAK SHARP EDGES 015 MAX | pesimis su | e ASSY.. CABLE. MOLDED
CONNECTOR KEY WAY TO BE ALIGNED WITH CABLE ToDwCES PROET | sw | ovesaon N ! !
LABEL WITH THE FOLLOWING: "P1” PLUS INFORMATION CALLED FOR BY T s | 5% | (s o [Tonizen TSA TO DUAL RJ45
SPEC CTRL 700471 "LABELING" SECTION. Lo = = —
LABEL WITH THE FOLLOWING: "P2 N SA 1 50093
B A
7\ ALL OVERMOLD DIMENSIONS. TYPICAL NOT EXACT. CT
N A SCALE: NONE |WE|GH'I' N/A |5HEEr1.,f1

Page 22



iDAS USER MANUAL

DocumENT 305201, RevisioN NC

P/N 112293-PL, iDAS Ethernet to RJ45M, Optional

FEVSONS
(%] [T OM DaTT ATRON D
A | REV WIRING AT P1 PINS C & D, SEE ECO No. 3623|%H |1
B8 |REVD 10 B SZE AND UPDATED FORMAT, SET ECO Mo. 3640 =i
- i 6.5' -
2
o
g L P2
o
'-; i i i!-mmi*ﬂ'l 0L ; -mml-n‘l 3
5 3 -C_‘?M-u Tabe] Tas I H& Talie)
% = 5 {2-orrge e 11x “Gratgn 1h0-] ]l 2
3 g L - . {8 -Brewn_T0€4] ] ]
. 3 ’ S {7-Bepwn/enng VO ‘
£ # = Ty — (it e ] ]
F i
o SHIELDED CAT 5
4
g ' i
v
! ! i B
5 v e———
— | ' ]
i bl L.
00 WO BOME T (WA ConTRaCT N/A
ot o [m=e = Tomes| KKK KINEMETRICS, INC.
1. SEE 700471, SPEC., ASSY., CABLE, W/MOLDED CONNECTORS. e oeoen | or | oyene
2. OVERMOLD COLOR TO BE BLACK. B o8 [prmcuen | & | seme p
3. CABLE JACKET TO BE BLACK [y T S |~ | e MO?E?[; ECT?-IE?ELR‘_WET
e womcy A
4. PURCHASING SOURCE, ISC ENGINEERING, P/N 1003794 e el o e e e s e . )
T OGSt PO Of WRMONCS, M. & GaeTON, . | WATL =t ROCK [
e o ot 4 0k 3 6 3 o N/ZA B 112293 B
WURAO SOW OKE. T W N DD T | g
e 1m0 ¢ e ¢ S e e N/A SCALL [wcca wa [sec 1 or

Page 23




iDAS USER MANUAL

DocumENT 305201, RevisioN NC

P/N 112294-PL, iDAS Console to DBIF, Optional

25" -

2

(1

Il&
|l
1§ b=
s £ =
« B P
PFE
—
LS
i
p:q
L]
-
i

KOTES.

#24 AWG FOIL SHIELDED

-

1. SEE 700471, SPEC., ASSY., CABLE, W/MOLDED CONNECTORS

2. OVERMOLD COLOR TO BE BLACK
3. CABLE JACKET 1O BE BLACK

4, PURCHASING SOURCE. ISC ENGINEERING, P/N 10037985

REVSIONS

UKRPNON

REVD 10 B SZE AND UPDATED FORMAI, SEE €00 No. 1640 [P  B83==7

00 N BOAL S D N/A -
UNLSS OTHERWSES SPLOFCD o o lm K'N[V\LTF“CS, H\’C_
mmuq.n:-ns ™ oy R L L T
SUMFACE PR
BYLA TARR DS 0'3 M ~
TN — ASSY., CABLE,
& o AR w~ e
-’ hpeee W0 UOS-R wa—  as % | o 008 Im o o/ /aer MOLDED, CONSOLE
T Gk :‘: 20% e | sasy - =
-“’r roe
| woma ECEEE

Page 24



iDAS UsErR MANUAL

DocuMENT 305201, RevisioN NC

P/N 111859, External GPS Cables

FERIIRS
REFERENCE LIST W] oo [ om | wmom
ITEM| _ KINEMETRICS P/N MFG um[ary DESCRIPTION REFERENCE COMMENTS
10 111853 KINEMETRICS | RD ASSY., CABLES MOLDED, EXTENDED GFS, RK
20 111879 KINEMETRICS | EA| 2 JLABEL WARNING, CABLE, FAB DRAWING FORJL &J2
30 852874 SOURIAU EA| 1 |CONN. 14 PIN, POS W, CABLE MOUNT P1 OR EQUIVALENT [W/O BACK SHELL)
40 852968 DEUTSCH EA| 1 |PLUG, INLINE, SERIES 200, 12 WAY, #22 P2 (MFG = DEUTSCH/LADD INDUSTRIES)
50 852969 DEUTSCH EA| 8 |cONTACT, SOCKET, soLID, #22 FOR P2 (MFG = DEUTSCH/LADD INDUSTRIES)
60 852970 SAMTEC EA| 1 |ASSY., CABLE, IP68 SEALED ETHERNET SOC, 3.0 METERS IR W/CATSE BLACK JACKET
70 852971 SAMTEC EA| 1 |AsSy., CABLE, IP6S SEALED ETHERNET 5OC, 0.25 METERS |12 W/CATSE BLACK JACKET
9.9%4" [3m®10em] =
P1 | 138908 0.5" Max wamaing:
. | S
1.7 (b B
| il —— 7
’ SIZE 12
&— (FOR REFERENCE ONLY) & &
mPlﬂ:q;.:: . E MJI&IZC;ND“O."
A NJC et
T 01 | WHITE/ORANGE
I ==
e T h" 01 | WHITE/GREEN
] ORANGE T — I
e | wiTi/aeen L —
£ w:rk:::w CAT S€ TYPE W/BLACK JACKET PART OF J) _.&,_“ %L;:‘:':L
L)
07 | WHITE
] BLUE T_,H% B2 PiN-OUT
I T g [ COLOR
BROWN —
ﬁ: NJC ' & J1E 12PN OUT ] - Hg +w‘::“ I::N
1= ] | e
3 NJC 01 | WHITE/ORANGE g - ] ug
. —1 (02| omance ) 1 % ; 8 : Wmm
[ oo | whare/caren T ﬁ.‘ -m 6 N/C
s il § + e — g§ 7 N/C
11 ¥
f% 5 CAT 5E TYPE W/BLACK JACKET PART OF J2 — ! " $ = L] N/C
07 | WHITE/BROWN ' _g I’U l:’.’:w
% eaown AN 11 [WHIT/ORANGE
12 ORANGE
T 0.55" Max _ems |
— P2
== ]
1N | 078" wax
A Y t L
NOTES: V.t (FOR REFERENCE ONLY)
1. MANUFACTURE PER 700471, SPEC., ASSY., CASLE, W/MOLDED CONNECTORS.
2. OVERMOLD COLOR TO BE BLACK PN ErerArs i 8 Saren b
3. CABLE JACKET TO BE BLACK. 107£1.2" [0.25mE%em] - :"‘E:‘.."”n:i:‘-'?ﬂs
OVERALL SHIELD CONNECTED TO CONNECTOR P1 PIN R. T e e o E v
owls dwe L
/A\OVERALL SHEELD NOT CONNECTED TO P2, il CE s
/E\ALL OVERMOLD DIMENSIONS, TYPICAL NOT EXACT PSP
,__.,l K KINEMETRICS, IN
LASEL WITH THE FOLLOWING: "P1 GPS™ PLUS INFORMATION CALLED FOR 8Y LB G
SPEC CTRL 700471 'LABEUNG™ SECTION. L
B\ LASEL WITH THE FOLLOWING: "P2 GPS ANT® FLUS INFORMATION GALLED FOR BY O e GO T W [wmane ASSY., CABLES, MOLDED,
SPEC CTRL 700471 'LABELING™ SECTION. e ot EXTENDED GPS
9. 111859—PL CABLE ASSEMBLES TO BE SUPPLIED AS SET IN PLASTIC BAG. o o | |0E [FERE
=0 3 ROCH
/O\ATTACH KINEMETRICS PART NUMBER 111878 WARNING LABEL NER J1 and J2. SEE PARTS UST 111859-PL C * | 111859 —
e N/A SCALE: W/A | WEGHT /A | EEER

Page 25



iDAS UsErR MANUAL DocuMENT 305201, RevisioN NC

P/N 111853 External GPS Option

» [ove)
®
' ®
L]
) / IDAS KMI PN 112050-XX-PL A4
e 8& Y (3] /
® ®

<ig-W o 11 3
8a " (e}
8 % ® G
2 LI T e oo : -
'y { =3 | i
GRANITE KMI PN 111S00-XXPL 4\
f51 9
T DL B 4 TS Pt —
T S R——————— e p— =] MK KINEVETRICS, INC.
o === N, EAEWNAL CFS OFTION
£ now ot shoe rmc
o——tremur e TTT s | 111853 X
i -—F W -t e N

Page 26



iDAS UsErR MANUAL

DocuMENT 305201, RevisioN NC

P/N 150112A, Base Plate

1 3 ¥ 2 1 1
= o = | T ]
NC | ARST FAZ DONE WITH METROZET P/N: 300028 REV 2.0 ogm | |
A | INITIAL KMI RELEASE; INITIAL ESI ENTRY
D) D
TOP VIEW RIGHT VIEW BOTTOM VIEW
e SHOWING HIDDEN LINES
8.000
- 6.000 »
@.680+ 010 ™ 7.750 i |
.125 CHAMFER F.125.010 | }—a375 795
4 CORNERS B o R 1 3,266 FTHRU
=1.750~] - 1.750—~ 1254 02— : 3 3x
250 CHAMFER Eall HCORNERS | A 250 '| T 3(
SRS Q + O T 1 @.094 _‘:% FTHRU _..__qj:‘*" ] L T
f o] L @.220 %.23 T~y = =
C == 6 3 3 C
% W ¢ 17 e © I
A | | //’\
8.000
6500 5.000 o [ | ° 7,625 % b | ° | hi i
| . L i ° I
2 6.250 % 6.000 Ll ® | | 6.795
- 750 i | le
| 1 & ‘ % 3.650 v s E} l b i
1 l o 1R] | 170 E ds T f
L le 4 o {11 =
-
750 B 8-32 UNC 7.220 SECTION B-B 1/4-20 UNC TTHF;I‘ -
ax
.| 750 750 :
5.000
500
ISO VIEWS:
SCALE: 1/4
- 1. ANODIZE PER MIL-A-8625F, Type II (BLACK COLOR) —
MAX THICKNESS = 0.0004in (0.0002in BUILDUP & 0.0002in PENETRATION)
& PLUG ALL 4 OF THE 8-32 HOLES PRIOR TO ANODIZING
& PLUG BEFORE ANODIZING
PRECISION ALIGNMENT THRU HOLES DOMOTSCAE ME ARG focmACT
A - KKK KINEMETRICS, INC.
A 5. BREAK ALL EDGES; REMOVE ALL BURRS e I
R T PLATE, BASE
" 0.375" THICK AL 6061 PRECISION GROUND (E TeA | 150112 A
SEE NOTE 1 SCAE: 172 | WEIGHT: ]mIT 1 OF1
T T ] - 7 T T

Page 27



iDAS UsErR MANUAL

Index

Cable References, 13
Cleaning the iDAS, 11
Console/Serial/USB, 8
Digital Sensor Interface, 8
Digital Sensor Interface Cable, 17
Drawings, 19
Ethernet, 8
Ethernet LAN Connector, 16
External GPS, 9
External GPS Connector, 18
GPS
Lightening Protection, 9
iDAS Front Panel, 7
Installation & Setup, 6
Installing
Lightening Protection Devices, 9
LEDs, 7
Lightening Protections Devices, 9
Maintenance Service, 11

Operating Environment, 10

Page 28

parameters
voting, 12
Power, 8
Power Connector, 13
pre-event time, 12
Safety, iii
Seal Screw, 9
Serial, USB, Console Connector, 14
System Configuration, 11
System Configuration Changes, 12
System Overview, 5
Table of Contents, i
trigger
threshold, 12
Triggered Recording, 12
triggering
channel, 12
Unpacking & Inspecting the Unit, 10

Warranties, Disclaimers & Trademarks, i



